FORM PTO-1594 (Rev. 6-93)	05-26-	1998	HEET	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF CO Patent and Trader	
CMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)					
Tab settings □ □ □ ▼	1985 1984 1984 1984 1984 1984 1984 1	COLUMN TO THE TOTAL THE TOTAL TO THE TOTAL TOTAL TO THE T		▼ ▼	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Pate.	100718	1.05.000 u	ы имаched origina	I documents or copy thereo	f.
Name of conveying party(les):		2. Name a	and address of re	ceiving party(les)	
BoxTop Interactive, Inc.		Name:_	IXL Holdin	gs, Inc.	
!		Internal	Address:		
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☑ Corporation-State		Street Address: 1888 Emery Street, N.W.			
		City:Atlanta State:GA ZIP: 30318 Individual(s) citizenship			
OtherAdditional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached?					
		☐ Asso	erai Partnership	*	
3. Nature of conveyance:		□ Limit	ted Partnership		
Ca / World I I I I I	Merger	⊠ Corp	ooration-State er	Delaware	
— •••••	Change of Name	If assignee is n		ed States, a domestic representative	designation
		is attached: (Designations	must be a separate doc	U Yes U No sument from assignment)	
Execution Date: May 8, 1998		Additional nam	ne(s) & address(es) atta	ched? D Yes D No	
4. Application number(s) or patent number	(s):				
A. Trademark Application No.(s)		B. Tra	demark Registra	tion No.(s)	
Appendix A					
				And the second second	
Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes ☐ No					
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:		6. Total n registra	number of applica ations involved: .	itions and	8
Aaron B. Retzer					
Name: EPSTEIN, EDELL & RE	TZER	7. Total fo	ee (37 CFR 3.41)	\$ 215.00	
Internal Address:		N 50 50	closed Check	No. 1624	
		□ Au	thorized to be ch	arged to deposit account	
Street Address: 1901 Research	Blvd.,				
		8. Depos	it account number	er:	
Suite 400				88	
City: Rockville State: MD	ZIP: <u>20850</u>	(Attach	duplicate copy of this	page if paying by posit acc	ount)
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE					
Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief	, the foregoing infor	mation is true	and correct and a	any attached copy is a tru	e copy of
the original document.		\cap			
Aaron B. Retzer	<u> </u>	- the	,	5 	
Name of Person Signing		Signature		3 1 5 4 4 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2	-

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, BoxTop Interactive, Inc. (hereinafter "BoxTop"), a corporation organized under the laws of the state of California and located at 10960 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 1550, Los Angeles, California 90024, has intended to use the marks listed on Appendix A in interstate commerce and is the owner of the applications which were filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on the dates listed on Appendix A, based on its bona fide intent to use such marks in commerce, which applications have been given the Serial Numbers listed on Appendix A, but has not yet filed an allegation of use of the marks under Section 1(c) or 1(d) of the Trademark Act; and

WHEREAS, IXL Holdings, Inc. (hereinafter "IXL Holdings"), a corporation organized under the laws of the state of Delaware and located at 1888 Emery Street, N.W., Atlanta, Georgia 30318, is acquiring the entire business or portion thereof to which the marks pertain as required by U.S.C. § 1060.

NOW, THEREFORE, for goods and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, said BoxTop does hereby assign to said IXL Holdings the marks in the aboveidentified applications as part of the entire business or portion thereof to which the marks pertain as required by 15 U.S.C. § 1060.

BOXTOP INTERACTIVE, INC.

TRADEMARK REEL: 1729 FRAME: 0737

APPENDIX A

Serial No.	Mark	Filing Date	
75/148,685	ВОХТОР	8/12/96	
75/399,808	SILICON SHORE	12/4/97	
75/394,702	VISITOR	11/24/97	
75/399,809	BOXTOP STUDIOS	12/4/97	
75/399,826	BOXTOP LIVE	12/4/97	
75/399,825	SATORI	12/4/97	
75/299,813	IVISIT	5/28/97	
75/465,082	BOXTOP and Design	4/9/98	

RECORDED: 05/12/1998

TRADEMARK REEL: 1729 FRAME: 0738